RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 658 856 (23%) 3,033 3,424 (11%)

Amortization - 56 (100%) - 224 (100%)

Interest expense 36,978 130,882 (72%) 90,998 180,636 (50%)

Interest income (371) (5,257) (93%) (1,145) (5,829) (80%)

Exchange (gain)/loss (988) (3,954) (75%)   13,860  (11,674)  NM*

 Proforma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 4Q2018 4Q2017 % Change FY2018 FY2017 % Change

 RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 658 856 (23%) 3,033 3,424 (11%)

Amortization - 56 (100%) - 224 (100%)

Interest expense 36,978 130,882 (72%) 90,998 180,636 (50%)

Interest income (371) (5,257) (93%) (1,145) (5,829) (80%)

Exchange (gain)/loss (988) (3,952) (75%)   13,860  (11,674)  NM*

*NM = Not meaningful

以人为本稳定发展房产先锋

Page 5

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group) together with a comparative statement as at the end of the
immediately preceding financial year.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Group Company

 Actual CFS Proforma CFS Actual CFS

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2018 31.12.2017
 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

Assets
Current assets
Cash and bank equivalents 21,997  46,166  21,997  46,166 35  100
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 198,076  205,031  198,076  205,031  -   -
Trade and other receivables 820,421  992,161  820,422  992,161 228,931  391,563
Amount due from related parties 19,110  45,092  19,110  45,092  -   -
Due from subsidiaries  -   -   -   -   715,065  884,398
Inventories 248  255  248  255  -   -
Property held for sales 12,161  140,644 3,467  131,952  -   -
Development properties 1,286,984  1,094,809 1,031,235  839,060  -   -
Dividends receivable  -   -   -   -   23,669  22,909

Total current assets 2,358,997 2,524,158 2,094,555 2,259,717 967,700  1,298,970

Non-current Assets
Prepaid land use right 1,730  4,141 1,730  4,141  -   -
Property, plant and equipment 17,674  20,373 15,023  17,722  -   -
Investment properties 2,044,192  2,042,066 2,044,192  2,042,066  -   -
Joint venture  -   -   -   (179)  -   -
Trade and other receivables 21,855 13,210 21,855 13,210  -   -
Investment in subsidiaries  -   -   -   -   1,018   1,028
Other investment - 1,300 -  1,300  -   -
Deferred tax assets  17,309  17,309  17,309  17,309  -   -
Goodwill  4,192  4,192  4,192  4,192  -   -

Total non-current assets 2,106,952 2,102,591 2,104,301 2,099,761 1,018 1,028

Total assets 4,465,949 4,626,749 4,198,856 4,359,478 968,718  1,299,998

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities
Bank and other loans 397,129  618,067 397,129  618,067 - -
Trade and other payables 959,514   1,069,574 959,514   1,069,574 105,509  82,601
Long term payable-current portion 24,779   24,779  24,779  24,779  -   -
Amount due to related parties  -   26,426  -   26,426  -   17,721
Due to subsidiaries  -   -   -   -   -   320,562
Tax payables 64,684  130,404 64,684  130,404 34,325  37,623

Total current liabilities 1,446,106 1,869,250 1,446,106 1,869,250 139,834 458,507

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 1,376,579  1,016,600 1,376,579  1,016,600 - -
Long term payable 143,809  152,809 143,809  152,809 - -
Deferred tax liabilities 293,391  304,610 227,823  239,042 - -

Total non-current liabilities 1,813,779 1,474,019 1,748,211 1,408,451  -   -

Shareholders’ equity 1,206,064 1,283,480 1,004,539 1,081,777 828,884  841,491
Total liabilities and Shareholders’

equity
4,465,949 4,626,749 4,198,856 4,359,478 968,718  1,299,998

以人为本稳定发展房产先锋

Page 6

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group) together with a comparative statement as at the end of the
immediately preceding financial year (continued).

Explanatory Notes:

The main differences in the balance sheet between the Actual Consolidated Financial